EX 100-130

BOOM AND GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY




SKYHOOK
EX 100-130 BASE

Ref# | Description
Air Filter------(565914)

| Plug---—-—- (1-1/8")

Oil Tank

Plug-——(1")

'Hinge Pin (Lower Ram 2-1/2" x 21-3/4")
'Hinge Pin Cap

'Cap (For Upper Cylinder Pin)

'Cylinder Pin (Upper) 2" x 8-1/2"

‘Guard (For Gear No. 45)

Cap (Upper)

‘Gear-4 Pitch-16 Tooth-3" Face-2" Bore-3/4" Keyway
‘Bearing--Inner Race IR--8447
‘Bearing--SJ-8447

'Bearing Plate--(BW-CHT)

‘Spacer (Upper)

‘Gear-6 Pitch-84 Tooth-H.D.--2-1/4" Face-2" Bore-3/4" Keyway
‘Spacer (Lower)

Key---1/8" x 3/4" x 2-7/8" Long

Key---1/8" x 3/4" x 2-3/16" Long

‘Jack Shaft--2" x 10-1/8"--3/4" Keyway
'Bearing Plate (CHL)

'Bearing--SJ-8447

‘Bearing (Inner Race) IR-8447

‘Cap (Lower)

‘Guard Cover (Base Front)

‘Sheave--D-2300 3" O.D. x 3/4" Bore
'Key--3/16" Woodruff Key

'V Belts--For Revolving 2380
‘Sheave--(D-3100) 10" O.D. x 1-1/8" Bore
Key--1/4" x 1/4"---2" Long

'Key--3/8" x 3/8"---1-3/4" Long

‘Gear (6 Pitch-22 Tooth-2-1/4"Face-1-3/4" Bore-3/8" Keyway
‘Gear Box (40V)

‘Motor--For Revolving---MEA--4001

‘Bearing Plate (GBPB-85)

‘Bronze Bushing---1-3/4" 1.D. x 2-1/4" 0.D.---1/2" Long
'Resistor Coil For Revolving

'Contactor Switch--24-Volt (EQ1709)

Collar (Pedestal Hold Down)

‘Master Switch (2484A)

Base Pipe

'Bearing Cone--HH-221449

Bearing Cup--HH-221410

ARARARAWWMWWWWWWWWWRNRNNRNNNONNNNNDS 2 A3 s
mM—-nocooo\loucnAwm—socooo\loum-hwm—\ocooo\loamhwm—ao‘om\'C"U’AWN—‘




SKYHOOK
EX 100-130 BASE

Ref# |
i
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85

Description
Bronze Bushing (For Base)

‘Gear---4 Pitch--168 Tooth--3" Face
'Cover (For YO-11 Contactor
'Contactor Switch--24 Volt (YO-11)
'Pump--PVB5-FRDY-11-M-10 (Vicker)

Spacer For Pump Mount

‘Bracket--For Pump Lever Control
‘Bracket Bar For Pump Lever Control
Linkage Bar For Pump Lever Control
'Handle For Pump Lever Control
'Hose--12A60 x 12A80-17/18"
Fitting--600-8-8

Hose (8QS0-16")

‘Control Lever Pins

Linkage Bar For Valve Control

'Handle For Valve Control
'Hose (GP50-36")
Fitting--702-10-8
Fitting--141-04410
Fitting--702-8-8

‘Ball Valve (7221F8S)
‘Micro Switch (BZ2RW822)
‘Switch Guard (Lower)

Switch Guard (Upper)

'Drum Switch (AG1)

Switch Mounting Plate

iGuard Cover For Micro Switch
'Drum Switch (AG1)
'Hose (8Q50-36")

Fitting
Valve--CM-11-NSIR-25-WL-21

Fitting---3/4" Pipe Street Elbow

Fitting---1" x 6"--Nipple

Filter (M20)

Fitting---3/4" x 1" Bushing (Pipe)
Fitting---500-8-8
Fitting---700-8-8

Fitting---502-12-8

Key--3/16" x 1"

Chain Coupling

'Pedestal Side Arm Plates

Boom Hinge Pin 2-5/8" x 21-3/4"




SKYHOOK
EX 100-130 BOOM

Ref # |

T ©oNoO N WN

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

Description
Bearing--DGFZ-39 (2-7/16")

‘Shaft---3" x 21-1/4"

‘Spacer (2-7/16" 1.D. x 3-1/2" O.D.---1/2" Long)

‘Spacer (3" Pipe---4-1/8" Long)

'Cable Drum (For Boom Extension)

‘Gear (4 Pitch---72 Tooth---2-1/2" Face---3" bore) )
‘Spacer (3" Pipe---1-1/4" Long)

Bearing--DGFZ-28 (1-3/4")

‘Shaft (2" x 19-5/8"---1/2" Keyway)

Key--1/2" x 1/2" x 2-1/4" Long Key

Key---1/2" x 1/2" x 2-3/8" Long Key

‘Spacer (2" Pipe---1-1/8" Long)

‘Gear (6 Pitch---60 Tooth---2-1/4" Face---2" Bore---1/2" Keyway)

Spacer (2" Pipe---8" Long)

‘Gear (4 Pitch---16 Tooth---2-1/2" Face---2" Bore---1/2" Keyway)
‘Bearing--DGFZ-20 (1-1/4")

‘Shaft---1-1/4" x 19-3/8"---5/16" Keyway

Key---5/16" x 5/16" x 2-1/4" Long Key

Key---5/16" x 5/16" x 2-1/4" Long Key

‘Spacer (1-1/4" 1.D. x 1-1/2" 0.D.---1-1/8" Long)

Gear (6 Pitch---15 Tooth---2-1/4" Face---1-1/4" Bore---5/16" Keyway)

‘Spacer (1-1/4"1.D. x 1-1/2" O.D.---6-1/4" Long)

‘Gear (6 Pitch---48 Tooth---2-1/4" Face---1-1/4" Bore---5/16" Keyway)
‘Spacer (1-1/4" 1.D.---1-1/2" 0.D.---3-1/2" Long)
Bolt---1/8" x 5-1/2" NF

‘Spacer (5/8" x 13/16"---1/2" Long)

'Cap (For Load Line & Boom Extension Brake Shaft)
'Brake Bracket (Part) For Boom Extension

‘Brake Shoe & Lining (Short) For Boom Extension
‘Spacer---1/8" x 13/16" x 1/2" Long

‘Spacer (5/8" x 13/16"---1/2")

Brake Drum---1-1/8" Bore---1/4" Keyway

‘Bearing--DGFZ-18 (1-1/8")
‘Shaft---1-1/8" x 23-1/2"---1/4" Keyway
Key-—-1/4" x 1/4" x 1" Long Key
Key---1/4" x 1/4" x 3-3/4" Long Key
Key---1/4" x 1/4" x 1-1/2" Long Key
‘Spacer (Washer Spacers if needed)
‘Spacer (1-1/8" x 1-1/4"---9-5/8")

Gear--6 Pitch-12 Tooth, H.D.--2-1/4" Face--1-1/8" Bore--1/4" Keyway

:Spacer (1-1/8" 1.D. x 1-1/4" O.D.---2-3/8" Long)
‘Sheave---D-5114 x 1-1/8" Bore
V Belts For Boom Extension (No. 3510) N




SKYHOOK
EX 100-130 BOOM

Ref#
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86

'Contactor Switches-—-YO-14, 24 Volt
'Bearing---DGFZ-18 (1-1/8")

‘Shaft---1-3/8" x 22-1/8" (Spline)
Key---1/4" x 1/4"---1-1/2" Long

‘Spacer (1-1/8" x 1-1/4" 0.D.---3-3/4" Long)

Description
Dog Lock Bracket

'Dog Lock Cap Screws
'Dog Lock Spring .

Dog Lock Handle & Bar Assembly

:Brake Bracket Linkage Bar For Extension Boom
‘Brake Handle Assembly---6110-C42W

‘Brake Bracket (part) For Boom Extension
'Motor---Prestolite MEA-4001

Key---3/16" Woodruff Key

Motor Mounting Plate

:Spacer (1-1/8" 1.D. x 1-5/8" O.D.---15/16" Long)

Sheave---D-4360 x 3/4" Bore

'Nut-—-5/8" (For Motor Shaft) Boom Extension
‘Bearing---DFZ-39 (2-7/16")

'Contactor Switch (YO-11, 24Volt)

‘Spacer (1-1/8" 1.D. x 1-1/4" O.D.---1/4" Long)
‘Spacer (3" Pipe---1/1/4" Long)

Gear---5 Pitch---70 Tooth---2-1/4" Face---3" Bore

'Cable Drum (For Load Line)
‘Spacer (3" x 4-1/4" Long)

Resistor Coil For Load Line

Sliding Gear Cluster

‘Spacer (1-1/8" x 1-1/4" 0.D.---3-1/2" Long)

‘Sheave---D-2900 x 1-1/8"

'V Belts---6844

‘Bearing---DGFZ-23 (1-7/16")

‘Shaft---1-3/4" x 19-3/8"---5-16" Key One End, 3/8" Key One End
Key---3/8" x 3/8"---2-1/2" Long

Key---5/16" x 5/16" x 1-1/2" Long Key

‘Spacer (1-3/4" 1.D. x 1-7/8" 0.D.---1-1/8" Long)

Gear--5 Pitch---15 Tooth---2-1/4" Face---1-3/4" Bore---3/8" Keyway

‘Spacer (1-3/4" 1.D. x 1-7/8" 0.D.---9-3/4" Long)

'Gear---6 Pitch---60 Tooth---1-1/2" Face---1-7/8" Bore---5/16" Keyway
‘Shifter (Complete Assembly)

‘Stop Stop Bolt---2" x 6" NF '
‘Brake Drum (For Load Line) 1" Bore

Bearing---DGFZ-16 (1")

‘Shaft---1-1/8" x 20-3/4"---1/4" Keyway




SKYHOOK
EX 100-130 BOOM

Ref# | Description

87 Key--1/4"x1/4"x 1" Long )

88 Key---1/4"x 1/4" x 4" Long

89 Key--1/4"x 1/4" x 3-1/2" Long

90 Spacer (1/8"1.D. x 1-1/4" 0.D.---1-1/8" Long)

91 Gear---6 Pitch---36 Tooth---1-1/4" Face---1-7/8" Bore---1/4" Keyway

92 Spacer (1-1/8"1.D. x 1-5/8" O.D.--1" Long---1/4" Keyway)

93 Gear---6 Pitch---45 Tooth---1-1/4" Face---1-1/8" Bore---1/4" Keyway

94 Spacer (1-1/8"1.D. x 1-1/4" 0.D.---6" Long)

95 Gear---8 Pitch---42 Tooth---1-1/4" Face---1-1/8" Bore---1/4" Keyway

96 Gear—-6 Pitch---12 Tooth---1-1/2" Face---1-1/8" Bore---1/4" Keyway

97 Retainer Plate (On Brake Assembly For Load Line)

98 Brake Shoe and Lining For Load Line

99 Brake Bracket For Load Line

100 Brake Bracket Spacer For Load Line

101 Motor For Load Line (MEA-4004)

102 Sheave For Load Line Motor---D-2300

103  Nut---1/2" For Load Line Motor

104 Dog Lock Pawl For Load Line

105 Dog Lock Mounting Block CM-91-19X

106 Dog Lock Handle & Pin Assembly

107 Cable Wedge (BW)

108 Bronze Bushing---2"|.D. x 3" 0.D.---1-1/2" Long

109 Cable Sheave--11-1/2" O.D.---1-1/2" For 3/4" Cable---2" Bore
110 Sheave Pin---2" x 3-1/4" Long

111 Tube Guide Brass Bar Block---3/4" x 1" x 3" Long

112 Cable Wedge (RB-216-W 5/8")

113 Tube Guide Retainer (Main Boom Tube)

114  Bronze Tube Guide (130 Main Tube) (Inside Main Tube)

115 Stop Bolt Lock Nut

116  Roller Assembly Mounting Block

117 Roller Assembly Pins (1" x 5-1/4" Long)

118 Grease Zerk---1/8" (Straight)

119 Grease Zerk-—-1/8" (45 Degrees)

120 Roller-—-2-1/2" O.D.---3-1/2" Long---1" Bore (Brass)




BASE ASSEMBLY
EX 100-130




SKYHOOK
EX 100-130 BASE

Ref# Description
1 Air Filter------(565914)

|Plug-—-—-- (1-1/8")

Oil Tank

Plug-—-—(1")

'Hinge Pin (Lower Ram 2-1/2" x 21-3/4")

'Hinge Pin Cap

'Cap (For Upper Cylinder Pin)

'Cylinder Pin (Upper) 2" x 8-1/2"

‘Guard (For Gear No. 45)

'Cap (Upper)

‘Gear-4 Pitch-16 Tooth-3" Face-2" Bore-3/4" Keyway

12  Bearing--Inner Race IR--8447

13 Bearing--SJ-8447

14  Bearing Plate--(BW-CHT)

15  Spacer (Upper)

16  Gear-6 Pitch-84 Tooth-H.D.--2-1/4" Face-2" Bore-3/4" Keyway

17  Spacer (Lower)

18 Key--1/8" x 3/4" x 2-7/8" Long

19 Key---1/8" x 3/4" x 2-3/16" Long

20 Jack Shaft--2" x 10-1/8"--3/4" Keyway

21 | Bearing Plate (CHL)

22 Bearing--SJ-8447

23 Bearing (Inner Race) IR-8447

24 Cap (Lower)

25 Guard Cover (Base Front)

26 Sheave--D-2300 3" O.D. x 3/4" Bore

27 Key--3/16" Woodruff Key

28 V Belts--For Revolving 2380

29 Sheave--(D-3100) 10" O.D. x 1-1/8" Bore

30 Key--1/4"x 1/4"---2" Long

31 Key--3/8" x 3/8"---1-3/4" Long

32 Gear (6 Pitch-22 Tooth-2-1/4"Face-1-3/4" Bore-3/8" Keyway

33 | Gear Box (40V)

34 Motor--For Revolving---MEA--4001

35 Bearing Plate (GBPB-85)

36 Bronze Bushing-—-1-3/4" 1.D. x 2-1/4" 0.D.---1/2" Long

37 Resistor Coil For Revolving

38 Contactor Switch--24-Volt (EQ1709)

39 Collar (Pedestal Hold Down)

40 Master Switch (2484A)

41 Base Pipe

42 Bearing Cone--HH-221449

43 Bearing Cup--HH-221410

T ©mNoOONWN




SKYHOOK
EX 100-130 BASE

Ref# | Description
44  Bronze Bushing (For Base)
45 Gear---4 Pitch--168 Tooth--3" Face
46 Cover (For YO-11 Contactor
47 Contactor Switch--24 Volt (YO-11)
48 Pump--PVB5-FRDY-11-M-10 (Vicker)
49 Spacer For Pump Mount
50 Bracket--For Pump Lever Control
51 Bracket Bar For Pump Lever Control
52 Linkage Bar For Pump Lever Control
53 Handle For Pump Lever Control
54 Hose--12A60 x 12A80-17/18"
55 Fitting--600-8-8
56 Hose (8QS0O-16")
57 Control Lever Pins
58 Linkage Bar For Valve Control
59 Handle For Valve Control
60 Hose (GP50-36")
61 Fitting--702-10-8
62 Fitting--141-04410
63 Fitting--702-8-8
64 Ball Valve (7221F8S)
65 Micro Switch (BZ2RW822)
66  Switch Guard (Lower)
67  Switch Guard (Upper)
68  Drum Switch (AG1)
69  Switch Mounting Plate
70 Guard Cover For Micro Switch
71 Drum Switch (AG1)
72 Hose (8Q50-36")
73 |Fitting
74 Valve--CM-11-NSIR-25-WL-21
75 Fitting-—-3/4" Pipe Street Elbow
76 Fitting---1" x 6"--Nipple
77 Filter (M20)
78  Fitting---3/4" x 1" Bushing (Pipe)
79 Fitting---500-8-8
80 Fitting---700-8-8
81 Fitting---502-12-8
82 Key--3/16"x 1"
83 Chain Coupling
84 Pedestal Side Arm Plates
85 Boom Hinge Pin 2-5/8" x 21-3/4"




'HYDRAULIC CYCLINDER

" EX 100-130
8524575 Assambly Complele
6 7 8
an 0 1 12 B
PO
3 4 N@) X
\
, e
VA
O
©
—
=
Ref]  Part o ' Rel] FPart - Descrlots
No. No. Deuiciption No. | - ~No. ’ secceiion
1. 35062004 Grease Fitting (1/4"-28) 9.| 45262003 Street Elbaw, 1/2" (Double Stfcnglh)
2. | 8529406 Nut, Brass (Middle Section) 10. | 8529501 Tube (9%" 0.D.)
3. 18529506 Nut, Brass (Outer Section) 11.} 8529525 Middle Piston( °
.4, 18538003 PackingSet . . .| 12.1 8529500 Inner Piston )
S. | 8538004 Packing Sct 5 13.18529510 .| Stop Nut {Steel) g
6. | 45262003 1/2 Street Elbow (Douhle Strength) 14.] 45172005 Sct Screw, Square Head (Two 3/4 x 1%)
7. 15450-S0 Valve 1/2" 15.1 45172006 Jam Nut, 3/4" N.C.
8. | F-30 Control Valve
GEAR BOX (Rotation)
40 V 50 1-RD par RS-1543-A Complete Assembly
14 8 14 3
4 10
& 16
b @ — + —_— -
3 12
~ )
L J
g‘;l' -~ Description ; ﬁ:{ o De-cﬂpu'on ‘
1 Housing = 12.7] Oil Seal, Input
2, | Base . : 13. | . Oil Scal, Output
3. | Bearing Retuiner, Input Open : 14, | ° Shim, Input (per sct)
4. | Dearing Retainer, Input Blind 1S. | “Shim, Qutput (per sct)
5. | Bearing Retaincr, Lower Output Open | | 16, | Key, Input *
6. | Besring Retainer, Upper Output Open 17. | Key, Worin Gear
7. | Output Shaft 18. | :Key, Ouiput
*8. | Worm % 19." | “Grease Collar- -
*9. | Worm Ceur ! ' 20. | ° Oil Filt Plug
10. | DBearing, Inpul 21. | Oil level Plug
i Bearing, Output " 22. | - Oil Drain Plug .
*Warms snd Gears for rcplncrmrn( w!d unly in matched sts
Note: When ardering parla, be mure Lo give model number, serial number




